

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

THOMAS LEE BATTLE

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S119296

San Bernardino County  
Superior Court Case No.  
FVI012605

Death Penalty Case

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of San Bernardino

Honorable Eric M. Nakata, Judge

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF**

---

MARY K. McCOMB  
State Public Defender  
ELIAS BATCHELDER  
State Bar No. 253386  
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender  
E-mail: Elias.Batchelder@ospd.ca.gov  
1111 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Oakland, California 94607  
Telephone: (510) 267-3300  
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF .....	13
INTRODUCTION .....	13
I . BECAUSE THE PRIMA FACIE CASE SETS A THRESHOLD BELOW WHICH THERE IS NO JUDICIAL SCRUTINY, THE BAR MUST BE SET LOW. WHERE THE PROSECUTION IS DISPROPRTIONATELY EXCLUDING MEMBERS OF A PROTECTED CLASS, OR THERE IS TOTAL EXCLUSION, COURTS SHOULD ALWAYS DEMAND AN EXPLANATION, REGARDLESS OF SMALL SAMPLE SIZE .....	21
A. AB 3070’s Elimination of the Statutory Right to Conceal the Basis for Strikes Against Jurors from a Cognizable Class Presents a Basis to Reconsider the Current Constitutional Rules.....	24
B. AB 3070 Recognized that <i>Batson</i> and <i>Wheeler</i> as Applied in this Court’s Decisions Were Failing to Achieve Their Purported Goals. This Recognized Failure Supports Reconsideration of the Rules Governing the Prima Facie Case.....	27
C. This Court Should not Insulate Disproportionate Strikes from Judicial Scrutiny Simply Because There Exists a Small Sample Size .....	29
1. Doctrine which eschews judicial scrutiny of strikes against Black jurors in counties with few Black jurors, and often a significant history of racism, should be reconsidered .....	31
2. There exists strong doctrinal support for a rule requiring a prima facie finding where strikes are disproportionate, even where the absolute number of strikes is low .....	34
II . THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER THE RULES GOVERNING THE PRIMA FACIE CASE BECAUSE PROSECUTORS HAVE BEEN TRAINED TO EVADE A PRIMA FACIE FINDING .....	40

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Instead of Training Prosecutors in How to Sensitively and Rigorously Confront Their Own Personal Biases, District Attorney Offices Have for Decades Provided Trainings that Serve as Roadmaps to Avoid Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny of Strikes Against Jurors from Protected Classes.....	40
1. Prosecutorial trainings on <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> frequently include tactics to deliberately obscure evidence of discrimination .....	41
2. Prosecutors are trained to evade the prima facie case .....	46
B. Treating Acceptance or Temporary Acceptance of Jurors as an Important Signal of Good Faith is Problematic, Particularly Where Prosecutors Have Been Trained to Retain a Small Number of Jurors from the Protected Class to Defeat Suspicion.....	49
III . THIS COURT SHOULD ABANDON ITS PRACTICE OF USING UNVOICED JUSTIFICATIONS—EVEN SUBSTANTIAL ONES—IN ORDER TO REBUT AN OTHERWISE EXISTING PATTERN OF DISCRIMINATION .....	51
A. The Rule of Unguided Judicial Speculation Embraced in Earlier Opinions Has Already Been Modified, but the Practice of Assuming What Motivated the Prosecutor’s Strikes Instead of Simply Demanding Answers Should be Abandoned Entirely.....	53
B. Relying on Reasons not Given by Prosecutors to Dispel a Prima Face Case Is a Rule that Warrants Reconsideration.....	55
C. Even Assuming “Obvious” Reasons Dispel an Inference of Discrimination, this Reasoning Only Applies to Statistical Patterns. Some of The Strongest Evidence in this Case is not Statistical.....	63

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	67
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....	68
APPENDIX 1.....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ali v. Hickman</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 584 F.3d 1174.....	57
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79.....	14, 28, 31, 35
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 467 F.3d 1139.....	29
<i>Ellis v. Harrison</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 947 F.3d 555.....	33
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2228.....	18, 61
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1737.....	61
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 324.....	35
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 127.....	15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162.....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Finn</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 665 F.3d 1063.....	54
<i>Mayfield v. Broomfield</i> No. CV 97-3742 FMO (C.D. Cal., June 6, 2020).....	65
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231 .....	42, 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages(s)</b>
<i>Overton v. Newton</i> (2d Cir. 2002) 295 F.3d 270 .....	29
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 400 .....	22
<i>Shirley v. Yates</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 807 F.3d 1090.....	54
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472 .....	61, 62
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> (1880) 100 U.S. 303 .....	13
<i>United States v. Chalan</i> (10th Cir.1987) 812 F.2d 1302.....	35
<i>United States v. Collins</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 551 F.3d 914.....	22

### STATE CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> (Wash. 2017) 398 P.3d 1124 .....	35
<i>Highler v. State</i> (Ind. 2006) 854 N.E.2d 823.....	36
<i>Hollamon v. State</i> (Ark. 1993) 846 S.W.2d 663.....	36
<i>Pearson v. State</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987) 514 So.2d 374 .....	35
<i>People v. Baker</i> (Cal., Feb. 1, 2021, No. S170280) 2021 WL 318247 .....	38
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582 .....	18, 23, 31, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages(s)</b>
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313.....	18, 23, 31, 39
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153.....	54
<i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263.....	31
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1162.....	57
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706.....	31
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804.....	58
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132.....	37, 54
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 475.....	56, 64
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 346.....	66
<i>People v. Miles</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 513.....	34
<i>People v. O'Malley</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 944.....	22
<i>People v. Portley</i> (Colo. Ct. App. 1992) 857 P.2d 459 .....	36
<i>People v. Randall</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) 283 Ill.App.3d 1019.....	44
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 989.....	38, 55, 56, 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages(s)</b>
<i>People v. Rhoades</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 393.....	passim
<i>People v. Sánchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411.....	passim
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363.....	passim
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 1134.....	34
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 860 .....	19, 49, 50
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216 .....	22, 50
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771.....	30
<i>People v. Triplett</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 655.....	53
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 711 .....	18, 23, 36, 37
<i>People v. Villa</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063.....	15
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258 .....	13, 22, 24, 25
<i>People v. Woodruff</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 697.....	39
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> (2018) 192 Wash.2d 225 .....	26
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> (Wash. Ct. App. 1996) 917 P.2d 149 .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages(s)**

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc.  
    § 226..... 24  
    § 231.7 subd.(d)(1)..... 52

Civ. Code  
    § 3510..... 26

Pen. Code  
    § 1069..... 24

**COURT RULES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8630(b)(2) ..... 68

Washington General Rule 37 ..... 17, 26, 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AB 3070, Assem. Approp. Comm. Analysis of AB  
    3070, July 2, 2020 ..... 27

AB 3070, Sen. Comm. on Public Safety, Analysis of  
    AB 3070 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) (August 5, 2020) ..... 28, 31

AB 3070, Testimony, Assemb. Jud. Comm. (May 11,  
    2020), available at  
    [https://www.assembly.ca.gov/media-  
    archive?page=1](https://www.assembly.ca.gov/media-archive?page=1)..... 27

Alameda County District Attorney Training  
    Materials, *Alameda County Training Materials re  
    Batson v. Kentucky and People v.  
    Wheeler Redacted.pdf*..... 45, 46, 49,

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Berkeley Law, <i>California District Attorney Jury Selection Training Materials</i> , <a href="https://www.law.berkeley.edu/experiential/clinics/death-penalty-clinic/projects-and-cases/whitewashing-the-jury-box-how-california-perpetuates-the-discriminatory-exclusion-of-black-and-latinx-jurors/california-district-attorney-training-materials/">https://www.law.berkeley.edu/experiential/clinics/death-penalty-clinic/projects-and-cases/whitewashing-the-jury-box-how-california-perpetuates-the-discriminatory-exclusion-of-black-and-latinx-jurors/california-district-attorney-training-materials/</a> .....	16
Coleman, <i>2 U.S. Supreme Court Opinions: These Changes are Seismic!</i> (October 2005) .....	37, 45
Coleman, <i>Meeting the Wheeler Challenge: Legal Ethical, &amp; Tactical Approaches to Jury Selection</i> (1998) in Volume XIX CDAA The Prosecutor's Notebook.....	41, 47, 61
Dulaney, <i>Honoring King in Former KKK Hotbed</i> , The Press Enterprise, Jan. 11, 2012 .....	32
Fukurai & Butler, <i>Sources of Racial Disenfranchisement in the Jury and Jury Selection System</i> (1994) 13 Nat'l Black L.J. 238 .....	32
Ingraham, <i>The most racist places in America, according to Google</i> , Washington Post (April 1, 2015) .....	33
Inquisitive Prosecutor's Guide, <i>IPG19 Batson-Wheeler Outline.pdf</i> .....	43, 44, 46
Kadane, <i>Statistics for Batson challenges</i> (2018) 17 Law, Probability and Risk.....	40
Kristoff, <i>Was Kevin Cooper Framed for Murder</i> , N.Y. Times (May 17, 2018) .....	33
Los Angeles County District Attorney Training Materials, <i>jury kelberg 1-08212019-175303.pdf</i> .....	38, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Marin County District Attorney Training Materials, <i>2019.09.11 Marin Batson Training Materials</i> .....	26
Miss. Sen. Bill No. 2211 (2021 Reg. Sess.) .....	17
Monterey County District Attorney Training Materials, <i>2019.09.13 Monterey Materials</i> <i>Recieved.pdf</i> .....	26, 48
Nelson, <i>Batson, O.J., and Snyder: Lessons from an</i> <i>Intersecting Trilogy</i> (2008) 93 Iowa L. Rev. 1687 .....	62
Orange County District Attorney Training Materials, <i>Batson-Wheeler (Mestman – 08-16-18).pdf</i> .....	43, 46, 47, 48
Orange County District Attorney Training Materials, <i>Batson-Wheeler (Mestman – 09-23-11).pdf</i> .....	43
Orange County District Attorney Training Materials, <i>Wheeler-Batson cheat sheet 02.15.18</i> .....	44, 48
Petition to Amend the Rules of the Supreme Court of Arizona to Adopt Proposed Rule 24—Jury Selection (filed Jan. 8. 2021), .....	17
Proposed GR 37—Jury Selection Workgroup, Final Report .....	16
Recode Media Podcast, <i>What it’s like to be the only</i> <i>woman in a TV writers’ room</i> (Mar. 21, 2018).....	51
Report of the Jury Selection Task Force to Chief Justice Richard A. Robinson (Dec. 31, 2020).....	16
San Diego County District Attorney Training Materials, <i>San Diego CPRA 19-16 1990-1994</i> .....	47, 48
San Francisco County District Attorney Training Materials, <i>SAgarwal_ACLU_Public Record 4</i> <i>(8.22.2019).pdf</i> .....	43, 47, 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages(s)</b>
Semel et al., <i>Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion of Black and Latinx Jurors</i> (June 6, 2020) .....	16, 28, 45, 46
<i>Smith v. California</i> , Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No. 18-7904 (filed Dec. 15, 2018) .....	33
Stats 2020, ch. 318, §§ 1-3 .....	14, 20, 52
Testimony, Assemb. Jud. Comm. (May 11, 2020) (statement of Professor Semel), archived audio available at <a href="https://www.assembly.ca.gov/media-archive?page=1">https://www.assembly.ca.gov/media-archive?page=1</a> .....	28
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , (2008) 552 U.S. 472.....	62
U.S. Census, American Community Survey, California Hispanic or Latino Origin by Race (2018) available at <a href="https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=B03002&amp;g=0400000US06&amp;tid=ACSDT1Y2018.B03002&amp;hidePreview=true">https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=B03002&amp;g=0400000US06&amp;tid=ACSDT1Y2018.B03002&amp;hidePreview=true</a> .....	32
United States Postal Service, Comprehensive Statement on Postal Operations, Workforce Diversity and Inclusiveness (2010).....	46
